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APPRAISAL OF REAL PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT: 
536 W Matthews
 

Pt Lot 5 Block 11 Flint's Addition
 
Jonesboro,~ 72401
 

FOR: 
City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

314 W Washington, Jonesboro, AR 72401
 

AS OF: 
August 3, 2001 

BY: 
Bob Gibson, CG0247 

Form GA1- "TOTAL 2000 for Windows· appraisal software by ala mode, Inc. -1.a00·AlAMODE 
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BOB GIBSON & ASSOCIATES 
Real Estate Appraisers & Consultants 

420 W. Jefferson 
P. O. Box 3071 

Bob 1... Gibson, COO247 Jonesboro, Arkansas 7240 I Telephone (870) 932·S206 
Fred D. JaynCll, COO496 FacabnUe (870) 972·99S9 
Dennis 1... JaynCll, COO607 

August 3,2001 

MATA 
Attn: Mr Aubrey Scott 
314 W Washington 
Jonesboro, AR 72401 

Re:	 536 W Matthews 
Jonesboro AR 

Dear Mr. Scott: 

I have appraised the above property as of August 3,2001, and find the market value to be 
$11,250. In accordance with your instructions, I have reduced the lot size by the "amount of 
taking" for the purpose ofwidening Flint Street. The remaining value is SII, 166 or a difference 
of$84 which is the just compensation due the owner. . 

Should I be of future service, please contact my office. 

Sincerely, 
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The purpose of this appraisal is to give a fair market value of the land taken by the 
City ofJonesboro for the expansion ofFlint Street. The subject at 536 W Matthews 
will lose a tract ofland: 56 sq it" 

The value of the improvements has not been affected. Therefore, the assessed value 
of the improvements has not been used in the appraisal. The set back should not 
affect the driveway and the entrance to the improvements. 

Subject Value as of August 3,2001 

Value Before Taking: 7,500 sq ft x $1.50 = $11,250
 
Improvements: NA
 
Land: $11,250
 

$11,250 

Value After Taking: 7,500-56 sq ft x $1.50 =$11,166 
Improvements: NA 
Land: $11,166 

$11 ,166 ------ -------­

Difference is the just compensation or $84 

Certified .n~,.,. 1 
;.".1t~'Y . 

DATE ~/~4.2.c / 
DONNA K. JACXSON
 

CITY CLr=p"
... , ,'\'--___.. f 
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~" ­ SUMMARY OF SALIENT FEATURES 

Subject Address 

Legal Description 

City 

County 

Slate 

Zip Code 

Census Tract 

Map Reference 

Size (Square Feet) 

Price per Square Foot 

Location 

A~ 

Condition 

Total Rooms 

Bedrooms 

Balhs 

AppraisBr 

Date of AppraisBd Value 

Final Estimate of Value 

Sale Price 

Borrower I Client 

Lender 

Date of Sale 

536 W Matthews 

Pt Lot 5 Block 11 Flint's Addition 

Jonesboro 

Craighead 

AR 

72401 

NA 

NA 

$ 

Urban-Avg 

Bob Gibson, CG0247 

August 3, 2001 

City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott 

CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 

NA 

$ 84 - Just Compensation 

$ NA 

',. 

Form SSD - ~OTAL 2000 for WIndows' appraisal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1·800·ALAMODE 
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LAND APPRAISAL REPORT
" 

Zip Code --'-7-=2._40--.:1'-__-+--1Slate ..:.;A::...:R _ 

Census Tract ..:..N::,.A:....-__ Map Reference ..:..N__A"-­ -+--1 

File No. 

C Taking Place (*) 

County Craighead 

"I 

Borrower CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Property Address 536 W Matthews 

• City Jonesboro 
Legal Description Pt Lot 5 Block 11 Ffinfs Addition 
SaJe Price $ NA Date of SaI8 NA Loan Term NA yrs. Property Rights AppraJsed ~ Fee 0 Leasehold 0 De Minimis PUD 
Aclual Real Estate Taxss $ NA (yr) Loan charges to be pald by seller $ NA Other sales concessions .:.:N~A'--- -+--1 

• Lendet/Cllent City of Jonesboro· Mr Aubrey Scott Address 314 W Washln ton Jonesboro AR 72401 
Occupant Lomer G Tumey Jr Appraiser Bob Gibson. CG0247 Instructions to Appralser-=B~ef:;::o~re:....V:.::a::.:'u:.:e::.:./A..::;ft::;e:...r V,:.:a::::lu::.;:'"--­ -+--1 

Location 
Bull Up 
Growth Rate 
Property Values 
Demlll'KVSupply 
Marketing Time 

• Present Land Use 

Urban Suburban Rural 
C8J Over 75% 0 25% to 75% 0 Under 25% 

o FUIt)' Dev. 0 Rapid C8J Steady 0 Slow 
o Increasing C8J Stable 0 Declining 
o Shortage C8J In Balance 0 Oversupplyo Under 3 Mos. C8J 4·6 Mos. 0 Over 6 Mos. 

~% 1Famlt)' _5% 2-4 Famit)' _5% Apts. _% Condo ~% Commercial 
%Industrial %Vacant % 

~ Change In Present Land Use C8J Not Likely -0 Likely (*) 
.. (*) From To _ 

Predominant Occupancy ~ Owner 0 Tenant __5_% Vacant 
Single Family Price Range $ 40 to $ 100 Predominant Value $ -,,6:.:::;5 _ 
Single Family Age __10_ yrs. to ~ yrs. Predominant Age 50 yrs. 

Comments Including those factors, favorable or unfavorable, affecting marketability (e.g. public parks, schools, view. noise): ...=S:=u:"b.=::ec~t..:::iso..:b.."o"",unc:.::d...,b::.l...-'c.:.::::::=.:",-=:.:...::c...::.:;:::"-+--I 

north Nettleton to the south Main to the east and Gee Street to the west. No ne ative influences are noted. 

___7,-,",=..;50",,0,- Sq. Ft. or Acres 
Present 1mprovements I:gj do 

Elec. 
Gas 
Waler 
San. Sewer 

Dimensions 75' x 100' 
Zonlng classifICation R-2 Multi-Family Residential 

Highest and best use [gl Present use (-L~Othe::::::..r.l::st==c 'U--------r----------f-~~ .......~ 
Publ1c Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS 
[8] Street Access [8J Public 0 Private 
[8J Surface-:.As=phc:.:a~It=_-~=--
[8] Maintenance ~ Public 0 Private 
[8] [gJ Storm Sewer [gJ Curb/Guller 
o Underground Elect. &Tel. Sidewalk Street L hts Is the property located In a HUD IdentifIed SPI~~~~~ 

Comments (favorable or unlavorablelncludlng any apparent adverse easements, encroachments, or other adverse condltlons): 

The undersigned has rec~ed three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate 10 subjecl and has considered these In the market analysis. The descJiption Includes ado 
adjustment reflecting market reaction to those ~ems of slgnlficant variation between the subject and comparable properties. If aslgnllk:ant Item In the comparable property Is superlo 
to or more favorable than the subject property, aminus (.) adjustment Is made thus reducing the indicated value of subject; If asignificant lem In the comparable Is Inferior to or 

~ 

• S w 

SaI8s or Financing NA 
Concessions 

Net Ad. ota! 
Indicated Value 
of SUbject 

Comments on Market Data: 

Comments and Condnlons of Appraisal: ----------------------------------r-I 

_____---:A_u...g:;::;us_t~3 20...9.1.- to be $ ,.:.8:.::,4 -+---I 

o Did Not Physically Inspect Property 

Good Avg. Fair P 
Employment Stability OC8JD 
Convenience to Employment O[8JOOJ
Convenience to Shopping OC8JD[]
Convenience to Schools OC8JOCTI
Adequacy of Public Transportation O[8JO[]
Recreational FacIlities O[8JCOJ
Adequacy of Utilities ,0 C8J 0 
Property Compatlbllity 0[8]0
Protection from Debimenta Conditions 0r8J0 
Police and Fire Protection 0r8J0
General Appearance of Properties 0[8]0 
Appeal to Market O~D 

favorable than the SUbject property, aplus (+) adjustment Is made thus Increasing the indicated value of the subject. 

Proxlm to Su beet 
Sales Price 
Price 
Data Source 
Date of Sale and 
TIme Adjustment NA 
Location Urban-Av 

7500 s ft 

COM ARA LE NO. COMPARABLE NO.3ITEM SUBJECT PROPERlY COMPARABLE NO.1 
SALESAddress 536 W Matthews SEE COMPARABLE 

Jonesboro 
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Multi-Family Sales
 

SALE #1:
 
Grantor/Grantee:'
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

SALE #2:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Commen(s:
 

SALE #3:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #4:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PriceIFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft.:
 
Comments:
 

SALE #5:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 

Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
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Frank Spence/David Rees, et ux 
DR bk/pg 459/172 
04/20/94 
$90,000.00 
$488.60 
Race St., Jonesboro 
85,377.6 +­
$1.05 
This lot is located at 2131 Race. It is an irregular-shaped lot and came to 
a point on the south end which diminished its utility. (Comer of Spence) 

Fred DacuslWalter Harber, et al
 
DR bk/pg 453/578
 
01/03/94
 
$206,000.00
 
NA
 
Highway 1 B, Jonesboro
 
422,096.4+­
$.49
 
This property is a part of Gladiola Apartments.
 

Jonesboro LodgingIBob Harrison
 
DR bk/pg 450/611
 
11/02/93
 
$70,000.00
 
$497.00 (frontage - 140.8)
 
Marketplace Drive
 

. 65,252 
$1.07 
Property purchase to construct apartments. 

Max Dacus, Sr./Jim Fulkerson and Dale Dyer 
03/08/93 
$60,000.00 
$289.00 
Comer ofKitchen and Nettleton, Max Dacus Replat ofBlock 8 ofR.L. 
Hayes Addition 
48,918 +­
$1.23 
Purchased to construct quality apartments. Construction is complete. 
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SALE #6:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
PricelFrontFt:
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 
Cost/sq.ft. :
 
Comments:
 

SALE #7:
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #8
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sale Price:
 
Price/sq.ft.
 
Location:
 
Sq.Ft.:
 

SALE #9
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Location:
 

SALE #10
 
Grantor/Grantee:
 
Record:
 
Date:
 
Sales Price:
 
Size:
 
Price/Sq Ft:
 
Location:
 

Matthews to M. Bearden 
DR bk/pg 524/82 
12/11/96 
$80,000.00 
NA 
OffCaraway at Thaddeus 
1.32 acre +­
$1.38 
Site for Multi-family housing. 

C&H Properties to Mike Watson 
Parcel 22723 and 22722 
06/23/95 
$41,000.00 
$2.28 . 
Richmond and Church St. 
85,377.6 +-

Abernathy to Mike Watson 
Parcel 18060-0052 
7-20-99 
$35,000.00 
$0.91 
AggieRd 
38,332.8 +­

DVD to Smothermon 
Bk/Pg 590/933 
5-2-00 
$13,000 
90' x 120' or 10,800 sq ft 
$1.20 
2300 Willow Rd 

Abernathy to Warden 
Bk/Pg 605/801 
5-7-01 
$90,000 
56,661 sq ft 
$1.59 
AggieRd 

Cenified~ 
DATE~Y 
DONNA 

. JACKSON 
CITY CLERK 

After adjustments for location, time of sale, and size, a value of 51.50/sq ft has been given 
our subject. Therefore, $1.50 x 56 sq ft =584. 
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IaGrrowet/CliP.!ll CLIENT: City of Jonesboro 
Prooertv Address 536 W Matthews 
ICity Jonesboro 
lender City of Jonesboro· Mr Aubrev Scott 

Counlv Craia"tlead 

Subject Photo Page, 

!>tate AR 71n r.nrlp. 72401 

SubJect 
536 W Matthews
 
Sales Price NA
 
Gross living Area
 
Total Rooms
 
Total Bedrooms
 
Total Bathrooms
 
location Urban-Avg
 
View 7,500 sq ft
 
Site
 
Quality
 
Age
 

Certified ~Opy' 
DATE~~4,_ 
DONNA K. JACKSON
 

CITY CLERK
 

Subject Street 

FOml PICPIX.SR - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by ala mode, Inc. - 1·800· 
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ENVIRONMENTAL ADDENDUM 
APPARENT* HAZARDOUS SUBS1ANCES AND/OR DETRIMENTAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS 

Borrower/Client CLIENT: Ci of Jonesboro 
Address 536 W Matthews 
City Jonesboro County Craighead 
Lender Ci of Jonesboro - Mr Aubre Scott 

Stale AR Zip code --'7-=2...:.:40o...:.1 ~ 

*Apparent Is defined as that which Is visible, obvious, evident or manifest to the appraiser. 

This universal Environmental Addendum is for use with any real estale 3llpraisal. Only the statements which have been checked by the appraiser 3llPIy 
to the ro e bel raised. 

This addendum reports the results 01 the 3llpraiser's routine inspection 01 and inquiries about the subject property and Its surrounding area It also stales what assumptions ! 

were made about the existence (or nonexistence) 01 any hazardous substances aneVor detrimental enviroMlentaJ condRlons. The appraIser Is not an expert environmental 
~ and therefore might be unaware 01 existing hazardous substances aneVor detrimental environmental condilJons which may have anegal/ve effect on the safet)' and I 
value 01 the property. It Is possible thai tests and Inspections made by aqualnied environmental inspector would reveal the existence 01 hazardous malerlals and/or detrimental : 
environmental condRions on or around the property thai would negallvely affect Rs safet)' and value. ' 

~ 
tw'&Jf/;1fli. 

D llt:jd
d:'f~li king Waler. 

• 
~I fl" C ,,~ .. ~'''')ON 

I 

_x__Drinklng Waler is supplied to the subject from amunicipal waler supply which Is considered safe. However the only way to be absolutely certaln that the waler meets 
published standards Is to have ~ tested al all discharge points. 

__Drinking Waler Is supplied by awell or other non-municipal source. It is recommended that tests be made to be c 

~ 
_x_Lead can get into drinking waler from its source, the pipes, al all discharge points, plumbing fixtures arnVor appl 

contain an unacceptable lead level is to have Rtested al all discharge points. 
_x__The value eatlmated In thle appralealle baaed on the auumptlon that there Ie an adequate aupply of 88fe, 

Comments 

(1~~~1~i~~~I:~N~~lmIW:mm1~Frji:j]lJ!~~mt.;I:iiliiiij1m@lUNIIiR¥;li~[~e;lbf.~ld~ ...tMtW~1i. ~.,.. , . ~~<i1lli'W Wm]jlm1~' 
_x__Sanitary Waste Is removed from the property by amunicipal sewer system. •i 
__Sannary Waste Is disposed 01 by aseptic system or other sannary on sne waste disposal system. The only way to determine thai the disposal system Is adequate and in I 

good working conditlon Is to have ~ Inspected by aqualnied inspector. ! 

_x__The value eaUmated In thla appralealle baaed on the aaaumpUon that the Sanitary Waate Ie dlapoaed of by amunlclpalaewer or an adequate properly permitted &Rem,lie 
treatment ayatem In good condRlon. . 

~~ : 

_x_There are no ~ signs 01 Soli Contaminants on or near the subject property (except as reported In Comments below). tt Is possible that research, Inspection and 
testing by aqUalified enviroMlentallnspector would reveal existing aneVor potential hazardous substances arnVor detrimental environmental condRions on or around the 
property thai would negatively affect Rs safet)' and value. 

_x__The valu••atlmat.d In thle appralea'le b..ed on the a..umptlon that the aubject property la tr.e of Soli Contamlnanta. 

~~ 

~,~~
 
~AII or part of the improvements were constructed before 1979 when Asbestos was acommon building malerial. The only way to be certain thai the property is free of I 

friable and non-friable Asbestos Is to have ~ inspected and tested by aqualnied asbestos inspector. 
~The improvements were constructed after 1979. No iIll!lamnl friab!j Asbestos was observed (except as reported in Comments beloW). I 
~The valu. eatlmat.d In thle appralealla baaed on th. aaaumpiion that there Ie no uncontalned frlabl. Aab.atoa or oth.r hazardolll Aab.atoa material on the prop.rty. 

I 

Comments _ I 

~ i 

tl.ll1;Et~;!;ful:IlII1ml.1\ItWnmll~1!mii!ll:llllUaijittJml~jNlmt};__t~~iillMI~MI~TillF_~ 
I 

_X_There were no ~ leaking fluorescent light ballasts, capacnors or transformers anywhere on or nearby the property (except as reported In Comments below). . 
_x__There was no ~ visible or documented evidence known to the appraiser of soil or groundwaler contamination from PCBs anywhere on the property (except 

as reported in Comments below). 
_X_The value eallmated In thla appralaalle bued on the ..aumptlon that there are no uncontalned PCBa on or nearby the property. 

Comments _ 

_x_The appraiser Is not aware 01 any Radon tests made on the subject property wnhin the past 12 months (except as reported in Comments below). 
_X_The appraiser Is not aware of any Indication thal the local water supplies have been found to have elevaled levels of Radon or Radium. 
_X_The appraiser is not aware 01 any nearby properties (except as reported in Comments beloW) thai were or currently are used for uranium, thorium or radium extractlon 

or phosphate processing. 
_X_The value eatlmated In thle appralaalla baaed on the ..aumptlon that the Radon levella at or below EPA recommended levele. 

Comments _ 

Bob Gilson Applaisal Seivke
 
Form 69F - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' 3llpralsal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1·800-ALAMODE
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Billi.~l~iiWtlt\\Th~~t;·~~~: ~t:~1t~q!.&Ufjllj.lfjrJDBbJj~~jf'jll· '&; ;' ~~. 't:., ~ 

_X_There Is no ~ visible or documented evidence known to the appraiser at any USTs on the property nor any known historical use of th8 property that would 
Ukely have ha:I USTs. 

_x_There are no ~ petroleum storage arKVor delivery facilities (including gasoline stations or chemical manufacturing plants) located on adjacent properties (except 
as reported In Comments below). 

__There are ~ signs at USTs existing now or In the past on the sublect property. Ills recommended that an Inspection by aQualWled UST Inspector be obtained to 
determine the location at any USTs together with their condition and proper registration ff they are active; and if they are Inactive, to determine whether they were 
deactivated in accordance with sound industry practices. 

_x__The value eatlmated In Ihla appralaalla baaed on Ihe 88aumpllon Ihalany functioning USTa are not leaking and are properly reglatered and Ihalany abandoned USTa 
free from contamination and were properly drained, filled and aealed. 

Comments _ 

1t,'t~,.~_.liil8.~~~B_~:fUllWiljl(m_g,f:IDm~jfa'1~~ 
_X_There are no aggamnl HazardoUS Waste Sites on the SUbject property or nearby the subject property (except as reported In Comments beloW). Hazardous Waste Site I 

search by atrained environmental engineer may determine that there Is one or more Hazardous Waste Sites on or In the area at the subject property. I 
_x__The value eatlmated In Ihla appralaalll baaed on the allumptlon thai there are no Hazardoua Walle Site. on or nearby the .ub/ect property that negatively affect Ihe I

I 

value or ..fety of the property. 
I 

Comments I 

~AII or part of the improvements were constructed before 1982 when UREA foam insulation was acommon building material. The only way to be certain thai the I 
property Is free of UREA formaldehyde is to have it inspected by aqualified UREA formaldehyde inspector. I 

~The improvements were constructed aIIer 1982. No ~ URF} formaldehyde materials were observed (except as reported In Comments beiow), I 

~The value eltlmated In thla appralaalla baaed on the aaaumption that there II no algnlfleant UFFllnaulltlon or other UREA formaldehyde material on the property. 

Comments 

~AII or part of the Improvements were constructed before 1980 when Lead Paint was acommon building material. There is no BIlWIWIt visible or known documented 
evidence at peeling or flaking lead Paint on the floors, walls or ceilings (except as reported In Comments below). The only way to be certain thallhe property 
is free of sulface or subsulface lead Paint Is to have tt inspected by aqualffed inspector. 

l!A.-The Improvements were constructed aIIer 1980. No ~ lead Paint was observed (except as reported ~ Comments beloW). 
~The value eat/mated In thla apprallalla baaed on the a.aumptlon that there Ia no flaking or peeling L'ad Paint on the property. 

Comments _ 

_X_There are no ~ signs of Air Pollution at the time of the inspection nor were any reported (except as reported In Comments below). The only way to be certain 
that the air is free of pollution Is to have tt tested. 

_X_The value eatlmated In thla appralaalla baaed on the 88eumptlon that the property ia free of Air Pollution. i 

Comments ,I 
tii:?;iii?-@~~~'*?:l~f_'~,:~."'.~••~::*":~~:li";i?,'*~;t:~::::::;::ml:::::~::l,~I'~""t:lA:'Ill~~::m:j:;:l!!l~~~1:'t~mr":I·B_..~~$.illl~~lli.,i&.wtm;~~ 
~":(~i~?:*,"~" . ,t,:•• ,,~:~>:~.;~ »,:··!*~~~:~~~~m::::~Mf;.~~~~~R ...Qlf:i;~~M~~~~:Gfa ~"»»»,»;.~~. 

X The site does not contain any ~ WetlancWFlood Plains (except as reported in Comments beloW). The only way to be certain thalthe stte is free of WetlanlW I 

--Flood Pialns Is to have tt Inspected by aQualffied environmental prOiesslonal,
 
_X_The value eatlmated In thla appralaalla baaed on the aeeumptlon Ihat Ihere are no Wellande/Flood Plaint on the property (except aa reported In Commente beloW).
 

Comments _ 

'; 

i~1il;&W~m[~tl*1~!iIl~'i~mll~~mlll~t~Mli:~illJ.ltWij~&!~O'J.::lt.1l.~~~&M!N.riml_ltl*l'~WlAI~.,DMW.1Jlfi~lf~j~1 
lS..-There are no other ~ miscellaneous hazardous substances an<Vor detrimental environme 

Excess Noise 
Radialion +Electromagnetic Radlalion 
light Pollution 
Waste Heat 

__ Acid Mine Drainage 
__ Agricultural Pollution 

Geological Hazards =s~~hF!_~*~'-------

Nearby HazardoUS Property 
Infectious Medical Wastes 
Pesticides 
Others (Chemical Storage + Storage Drums, Pipelines, etc.) 

_X_ 'tM 'n\ue etUm.ted In thla appralaalla baeed on the aeaumptlon thai there are no Milcelianeoul environmental Hazarda (except thoae reported above) that would 

neg.tlvely .lfecl the value 01 the property. 

When any of the envlronmental"lumptlont made In thla addendum are not correct, the 'atlmated v.lualn thllappr.1aI1 may not b' valid. 

Form 69F - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' apprais<lJ software by aIa mode, Ir¥:. -1-800-ALAMODE 
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DESCRIPTION 
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FLINT'6 ADDITION TO JONE66ORO. ;.£, IOECOI<DED IN PLAT BOOK I. AT PAGoe *>2, IN ""D FOR ~ 
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BEARs. NORT~ 63-31'32" r"-5T: TiENeE fJClITl-EAbTERL. T, ALONG: TiofE AIii!l: a; &AJD CLRVE AND 
OEPARTtoG FROM TI-E ILES.T LlI'oE OF SA.lD LOT S, T~~ A CENTRAL ANc:":.L.E OF lo4~·I5·. A 
DISTANCE OF 9Jh FEET TO TI-IE EN:> OF SAID a.RVE, TI-IENCE NORT~ 4S·21·~2" EAST. A DISTANCE OF 
"'.00 FEET TO A POINT, Tl-ENCE SOUT~ 41"'-3&'15- EAST, A DISTArNCE OF 4.00 FEET TO A POINT: TI-ENCE 
5OUT~ 4S7I'~2- u.eST, A DISTANCE OF 4.00 FEET TO A POINT L TItG ON n-E .ARC OF A CI.R'Y'E 
CONCAVE NORT~A6TERL". ~A"""" A ~1U5 0' 3~OO FEET AND u>-106E ~1U6 POINT 6EARS 
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&.AID LOT S, A Dl&TANCE OF 8!J4 FEET TO TIE POINT OF BEGrlt+.lltG, 

COjTAINtte. IN ALL ~ 50FT. Of" 0001 ACRES. MOIi!E Of" LES&. 
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-- ....-------~-----------~:::::dmii::::~
 
~A • 

CATE AYE 
llURt<[ :;; 

4 31118~.. 
24119 I t;/ , 

lit 
IJ Il~ 

~ 
-N­

I 

~ (ASSUMED NORTI-O h.. ....1 iI :I 

'VICINITY MAP 
NOT TO &cALE 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATiON 
I MEREST CERTIF":'" THAT ASSOCIATe':; ENGINE:RIN<; AND TE5TJ~. LLC
 
!-!AS TI-!IS DATE r-'':;;'DE A. ~OlJNDAF2""" SURVEY OF TI-!E ABOVE DE:5CRIBED
 
PROFERT"- AS Si-'0ll.I'l ~ERE~ AND ,HAT &AID SURvE"- 15 ACCURATE AND
 
CORRECT TO T~E BEST 0= Ml KNOUA...EDGE .AND BELIEF. T6-tERE: .ARE NO
 
APFARENT ABOvE GRGUND ENCRCACHHENTS OT"ER T....AN A& S....ClllN
 
OR STATED HEREON AND THA, THiS 5URv""- WAS MADE IN
 
ACCORDANCE uJIT;...; TI-lE "ARl<.AJ'.J5.A5 I'""!INtMtJM 5TANDARD5 Fry;;;:: =ROPERTT
 
5URV'ET5 AND FL..::..is''.
 

1:::1 
DATE ~ eD!.NDAR' SURV=:" Oii23/2001 ITI/ /

ITI 
1:::1'~A 

TH L. f?R{;K I:.tf 
55lo-1Al.. LAND 5lJR\IE.,-QR o

~A& CE~TIFICAT" NO. 1hh o 
NOTE,	 TO BE VALID, COPIES MUST ~AYE ORI6INAL Cl'SURVET'OR'&
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This instrument prepared by Michael K. Bees~~ED Book 5Ge Pg 750 

WAR RAN T Y DEE D L.ender. Tl,le Company 

WITH RELINOUISHMENT OF DOWlER & CURTIESY~~~~~~~~~~~:~~:!l 72401 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: Clr'" 15'4Q'-/0
THAT WE, Mlchael K. Beeson and Jud M. Beeson, husband and wife '&ff/ 
lor~n.d1~ consideration 01 !he sum 01 Ten and 00/100····· * *.* **** 

:~~~.=.~.7._.~*~*~*~*7*~**~*~*~*~..~*~.~.~.~.~*~*~.~••~.~.~*.* ••••• *** ••*.**.* $ •••******i***** 
and other ~ood and valuable consideration to us -
of whJ.ch is hereby acknowledged r 

( 10! 00 1 
In hand paid by Grantees, 

DOLLARS
the receipt 

do hereby grant, bargain, sell and convey unto the said Lorner=--::;=:<.=:.....;::G~e:.!.Jn~e:.2:Tu~rEJn~e~y!.Jrt-!:J!jr:..:."-- _ 

and unto his h' nd ' 

To have and to hold the same unto the said Lomer Gene 'I\.lrney t Jr.~==--::.=.:=.::..~~~------
an assigns orever, wllh all appurtenances thereunto belonging 

n we hereby covenant with said Lomer Gene Turney r Jr. . 
end unto h is heirs d ' I 

A d 

that we willloraver,warrant and defend the title to the $(':1 lands against all claims whalaver 
Andw9, M~chael K. Beeson and JUc.y M. Beeson, husband 'and wife 

lor a~d In consideration 011119 said sum 01 money. do hereby release and relinquish unto the said grantees 
our nghts of dower, curtesy and sibility or Homestead in and to said lands. 

t rm5 ;:r:'t92L~a ~~ .IL.S.) 
y eeson 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

r!8J~R/!1't'll1/~9J~ad 55 5S 
BE IT REMIEMBIERIED, that on this day came before me the undersigned, a Notllry Public within and for 

the County aforesaid, duly commissioned and acting Michael K•. Beeson and Judy M. 

Beeson, husband and wife 
to me well known as the grantors In the foregoing Deed, and stated that they had executed the same (or the 
consideratIon and purpos~ therein mentioned and set forth. 

And on the same day also voluntarily appeared before ma each of the said Qrantors separately, snd each 
grantor In the absence o( such grantor's spouse declared that he or she had, ofhis Of hef own frefl will, ~xecuted 
and sIgned and sealed the rellnqulshmBnt of dower, curtesy and homestead In thfl said Deed fof the consideration 
and purposes therein contained and set forth, without compulsion or undue Int ue c of such grantor's spouse. 

WITNESS my hand and se . 'c on this --2 day of. ' 19..9JL. 

My Commission pires: D~f:-u.- . orary Public 

E OF RECORD 
L-:~~~;""'---

DEED BOOK 562 PAGE 750 
DATE I 08-07-1998 
TIME • 0110~1~7 P."· 
FILED & RECORDED 1M 
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF
CRAIGHEAD coUNTY, AR. 
AHH HUDSOHXme/Z,~ ~ ,D.C. 

I corilly undo'PO/Ul1Iy of talso swearing Ihal a/leasllho legally cor,.cl amount 01 docu"",nl8/)' slllmps hava baan 

placed on this instrument.L mer Jr Address 536 W. Matthews, Jonesboro, 1.rkansGene Turn~e
as 

72401 
Buyer. _ ~ -' . IJ 
Jlmd.1 f!"~<9?tt'" BYrtJ. ~ I Vt· ,------­
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DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring In a compelltlve and open market under all condttlons 
reQulstte to a fair sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudent~, knowledgeab~ and assumIng the price Is not affected by undue stimulus. Implictt In this 
deflnlllon Is the consummalJon of a sale as of a specWled dale and the passing of Ittle from seller to buyer under condlllons whereby: (1) buyer and seller are 
typlcal~ motJvated; (2) both partJeS are well Informed or well advlset:, and each acting In what he considers his own best Interest; (3) a reasonable time is allowed 
for exposure In the open market; (4) payment Is made In terms of cash In U.S. dollars or In terms of financial arrangements comparable thereto; and (5) the price 
represents the normal conslderalJon for the property sold unaffected by special or creative financing or sales concesslons* granted by anyone associated with 
the sale. 

* Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments are necessary 
for those costs which are normally paid by sellers as a resutt of tradition or law In a market area; these costs are readily identifiable 
since the seller pays these costs In virtually all sales transactions. Special or crealJve financing adjustments can be made to the 
comparable property by comparisons to financing terms offered by a third party InslttulJonal lender that Is not already Involved In the 
property or transaclJon. Any adjustment should not be calculated on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the financing or concession 
but the dollar amount of any adjustment should approximate the market's reaclJon to the financing or concessions based on the 
appraise(s judgement. ' 

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDrnONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION 

CON'r1NGENT AND L1MI1'ING CONDmONS: The appraiser's certnication that appears In the appraisal report Is subject to the following 
condlllons: 

1. The appraiser will not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised or the Ittle to tt. The appraiser assumes that 
the title Is good and marketable and, therefore, will not render any opinions about the tttle. The property Is appraised on the basis of tt being under responsible 
ownership. 

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch In the appraisal report te. ;how approximate dimensions of the Improvements and the sketch Is Included on~ to assist 
the reader of the report In visualizing the property and understanding the appraiser's determination of Its size. 

Agency (or other data sources) and has noted 
appraiser Is not a surveyor, he or she makes 

DONNA ,JACKSON 
4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear In court because he 0 she mad(}fl¥p~~ Il(le prope In Question, unless specltlc arrangements to do 
so have been made beforehand, 

5. The appraiser has estimated the value of the land In the cost approach at Its highest and best use and the Improvements at their contrlbutory value. These 
separate valuations of the land and Improvements must not be used In conjunclJon with any other appralsaland are invalid I they are so used. 

6. The appraiser has noted In the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic 
substances, etc.) observed during the inspection of the subject property or that he or she became aware of during the normal research Involved In performing 
the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated in the appraisal report, the appraiser has no knowledge of any hidden or unapparent condttlons of the property or 
adverse environmental condttlons (including the presence of hazardous wastes, toxic substances, etc.) that would make the property more or less valuable, and 
has assumed that there are no such condttlons and makes no guarantees or warranties, express or Implied, regarding the condition of the property. The 
appraiser will not be responsible for any such condttlons that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover whether such 
condlllons exist. Because the appraiser Is not an expert In the field of environmenla/ hazards, the appralsal report must not be considered as an 
env~onmental assessment of the property. 

7. The appraiser obtained the Information, estimates, and opinions that were expressed In the appraisal report from sources that he or she considers to be 
reliable and believes them to be true and correct. The appraisel does not assume responsibiltty for the accuracy of such ttems that were Ilfnished by other 
parties. 

8. The appraiser will not disclose the contents of the appraisal report except as provided for In the UnKorm Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that Is subject to satisfactory complelJon, repairs, or 
atteratlons on the assumplJon that complelJon of the Improvements wlU be performed In aworkmanlike manner. 

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lender/client specified In the appralsal report can dIstrlbute the appraisal report 
(including conclusions about the property value, the appraiser's ldenttty and professional deslgnalJons, and references to aIrf professional appraisal 
organizations or the firm with which the appraiser Is associated) to anyone other than the borrower; the mortgagee or Its successors and assigns; the mortgage 
Insurer; consuttants; professional appraisal organizations; any stale or federally approved financial lnsIItulJon; or any department, agency, or Instrumentaltty 
of the Untted States or any slate or the District of Columbia: except thai the lender/client may distribute the property descrlplJon section of the report only to data 
collection or reporting service(s} wtthout having to obtain the appraiser's prior written consent. The appralse(s written consent and approval must also 
be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising, pUblic relations, news, sales, or other media. 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1of 2 Fannie Mae Form 1OO4B 6-93 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
Form ACR - "TOTAL 2000 for ~lr,10ws' appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1·800·ALAMODE 
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APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and agrees tha1: 

1. I have researched the subject market area and have selected a minimum of three recent sales of properties most similar and proximate to the subject property 
for consideration In the sales comparison analysis and have made a dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those Rems of significant 
varlatlon. If a signifICant ftem In a comparable property Is superior to. or more favorable than. the subject property, I have made a negative adjustment to reduce 
the adjusted sales price of the comparable and, Wa slgnWicant Rem In a comparable property Is Inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, I have made 
apositive adjustment to Increase the adjusted sales price of the comparable. 

2. I have taken Into consideration the factors tha1 have an impact '11' value in my development of the estimate of market value in the appraisal report. I have not 
knowingly wRhheld any signifICant information from the appraisal report and I believe, to the best of my knowledge, tha1 all statements and information in the 
appraisal report are true and correct. 

3. I stated in the appraisal report only my own personal, unbiased, and professional analysis, opinions, and conclusions, which are subject only to the contingent 
and limRing condftlons specWled In this form. ' 

4. I have no present or prospective Interest In the property tha1 Is the subject to this report, and I have no present or prospective personal Interest or bias wfth 
respect to the participants In the transaction. I did not base, efther partially or completely, my analysis an<Vor the estimate of market value In the appraisal report 
on the race, color, religion, sex, handicap, familial status, or national origin of efther the prospective owners or occupants of the SUbject property or of the present 
owners or occupants of the properties In the vlclnfty of the sub/ec! property. 

5. I have no present or contemplated future interest in the subject property, and nefther my current or future employment nor my compensation for performing this 
appraisal is contingent on the appraised value of the property. 

6. I was not required to report a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the client or any related party, the amount of the value estimate, 
the attainment of a specWic resuR, or the occurrence of a subsequent event in order to receive my compensation and'or employment for performing the appraisal. I 
did not base the appraisal report on arequested minimum valuation, aspecifIC valuation, or the need to approve aspecific mortgage loan. 

7. I performed this appraisal in conformfty wfth the UnWorm Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice tha1 were adopted and promulgated by the Appraisal 
Standards Board of The Appraisal foundation and that were In place as of the effective date of this appraisal, wfth the exception of the departure provision of those 
Standards, which does not apply. I acknowledge tha1 an estimate of a reasonable time for exposure In the open market Is a condftlon In the deflnltJon of market value 
and the estimate I developed Is consistent wfth the marketing time noted In the neighborhood section of this report, unless I have otherwise stated In the 
reconciliation section. 

8. I have personally Inspected the interior and exterior areas of the ~ublect property and the exterior of all properties listed as comparables In the appraisal report. 
I further certWy tha1 I have noted any apparent or known adverse condftions In the SUbject improvements, on the subject sfte, or on any sfte wfthln the immediate 
vlclnfty of the subject property of which I am aware and have made adjustments for these adverse condftlons In my analysis of the property value to the extent tha1 
I had market evidence to support them. I have aiso commented about the effect of the adverse condftlons on the marketabllfty of the subject property. 

9. I personally prepared all conclusions and opinions about the real estate that were set forth In the appraisal report. If I relied on slgnWlcant professional 
assistance from any Individual or Individuals In the performance of the appraisal or the preparation of the appraisal report, I have named such indlvldual(s) and 
disclosed the specific tasks performed by them In the reconciliation section individual so named Is qualified to perform 
the tasks. I have not authorized anyone to make a change to any Rem In t r~nfttefct e~f't Is made to the appraisal report, I will lake 
no responsibilfty for ft. 

DATE e!2//~ 
DON NA (JACKSON 

CITY CLERK 

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: It a supervisory appralser Slgned the appraisal report, he or she certifies and agrees that: 
I directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal report, agree wfth the statements and conclusions of the appraiser, 
agree to be bound by the appraise(s certifICations numbered 4 through 7above, and am taking full responsibllfty for the appraisal and the appraisal report. 

\\\\\IIt111 III/III/J111 ., 

ADDRESS OF PROPER~~~~~~~~~~M~a~~~e~w~s~,~Jo~n~e~sb~o~r~o,~A~R~7~2~4~0~1~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
~ ~- ~~.,\~\I """,,,.OA. ~ 
~ ~..;;~\\ -...~y ~ 

APPRAISER: !;J:<-/ STATE \~o % SUPERVISORY APPRAISER (only If required):S 
~~ ~7 _ 

~ ~TIF1ED 1~ ~ 

Signature: = Signature: _~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_ 

Name: Bob GI . So >h'\ bJo cC,jr'47 l '*' ~ Name: _~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~_I 
" W' Ji r.'O' 'colw.! ,\' .... 

Dale Signed: August 3, 2001 ~~ ,," ", f Date Signed: _~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
. CG0247 ~ ...." "",.' ...., ~ 1state Certiflcation II: ~$. Iter "II"llIiI1l1 1l \1l -(: . • ,;"S State Certification II: _~~~~~~~~~~~~_ 

,~1. ti I ( .... ,.,"or Stale License II: ~//JI", •.. ._' ':. .,,,\\'" or State License II: _~~~~~~~~~~~~~_ 
"'IJIIIl II l.\l \IllState: ~A~R:!...- ~ _ State: ~~ _ 

Expiration Date of CertWlcation or License: ..::6::.:/3=-=0::.:/2=.=0:..=0c=.2~~~~~~~~_ Expiration Date of Certification or License: _~~~~~~~_ 

D Old D Old Not Inspect Property 

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 2of 2 Fannie Mae Form 10048 6-93 

Form ACR - 'TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraIsal software by aIa mode, Inc. -1-8oo-ALAMODE 
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,;'fIr': t •• ' ~ .>: BOO'OllIer"',C!l1E: NT: City of Jonesboro 
.'f)~ PmDertv Address 536 W Matthewsi Cilv'Jonesboro Countv
 

. Lender City of Jonesboro - Mr Aubrey Scott
 

. 

File No 

Cralahead Stabl AR Zin CodlI 72401 

I 

The act or process of estimating value, or an estimate of value, performed without Invoking the 
. 

The act or process of estimating value, or an estimation of value, performed under and resulting 

Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(A) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 

Awritten report prepared under Standards Rule 2-2(B) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 

Awritten report prepared under Standards RUle 2-2(C) of a complete or limited appraisal performed 

Comments on Appraisal and Report Identification 
Note any departures from Standards Rules 1-2, 1-3, 1-4, plus any USPAP-related Issues requiring disclosure: 

( ,~I III I"'. -{ ('t'\P"\U 

~ 
---;r-J 

DATE ~ /.1</ / n~ 
I"\t"\lll A/.' -.. 1\ • ._-" -,. 

'"'Ill - ..I:HK 

Bob Gibson Appraisal Service 
"TOTAL 2000 for Windows' appraisal software by a Ia mode, Inc. -1·800·ALAMOOE 

" 

"t1,:' 

APPRAISAL AND REPORT IDENTIFICATION 

This Appraisal confonns to Me. of the following definitions: 

0 Complete Appraisal 

Departure Provision. 

rgJ Limited Appraisal 

from Invoking the Departure Provision. 

This Report Is one of the following types: 

0 Self Contained Report 

under Standard 1. 

D Summary Report
 

under Standard 1.
 

18J Restricted Report
 

under Standard 1.
 

Form 101 ­
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i, .~. A· ~ lJ\dditlonal Certifications to Comply with new requirements of Appraisal 

Standards Board changes to Standards Rule 2-3. 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief: 

The statements of fact contained in this report are true and 
correct. 

The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited 
only by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions, and 
are my personal, impartial, and unbiased professional 
analyses, opinions, and conclusions. 

I have no present or prospective interest in the property that 
is the subject of this report, and no personal Interest with 
respect to the parties involved. 

I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject 
of this report or to the parties involved with this assignment. 

My engagement in this assignment was not contingent upon 
developing or reported predetermined results. 

My compensation for completing this assignment Is not 
contingent upon the development or reporting of a 
predetermined value or direction in value that favors the 
cause of the client, the amount of the value opinion, the 
attainment of a stipulated result, or the occurrence of a 
subsequent event directly related to the Intended use of this 
appraisal. 

My analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and 
this report has been prepared, in conformity with the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

I have made a personal inspection of the property that is the 
subject of this report. 

Certifle 

DONNA . J~?~.~ON 
DATE ~-/-l'..:1-1~­

C\Ty"S~J&£b- ....Il-_­
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QUALIFICATIONS OF 
BOB L. GIBSON 

POSITION: Real Estate Appraiser/Consultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 72401Telephone: (670) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief Appraiser for Home Federal Savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee Appraiser for area financial and real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. Service Corporation. Developed three (3) Subdivisions, constructed single-family homes, one 
hotel, and numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree in Business Administration and minor in Economics from Arkansas State University In 1965.
 

Graduate of School of Savings & Loans at University of Indiana, Bloomington, Indiana, 1979 to 1962.
 

U.S. League of Savings Associations Appraised Study Course, 1965.
 

Principles of Real Estate Appraislng-1968 Audit, Arkansas State University.
 

National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers, Principles of Residential Real Estate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990.
 

Marshall and Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar - Residential and Commercial Cost Approach, 1990.
 

The Appraisal Institute • Real Estate Appraisal Methods, 1991.
 

Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice, 1991.
 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991.
 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993.
 

FIRREA: Overview and Practlcal.~.)pllcation Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994.
 

American Disabilities Act Seminar, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas 1993.
 

HUD Guidelines· Lender Selection of the Appraiser, I.FA, Little Rock, Arkansas, Dec. 7, 1994· Member of Lender
 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, Little Rock, Arkansas.
 

Appraiser Accountability and Legal Liabilities Seminar, Arkansas Appraisal Foundation, Little Rock, Arkansas, May
 
10,1995.
 

Standards of Professional Practice, I.FA, Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996.
 

HLID/FHA Appraiser Training, HUD/FHA, Hot Springs, Arkansas, 1996.
 

Legal Journal, West Memphis, Arkansas, April 30, 1998.
 

Principles of Condemnation, San Antonio, Texas, June 3, 1999.
 

Arkansas Appraisal Board Annual Meeting, Little Rock, AR April 16, 2000. 

USPAP, Kelton Schools, Jonesboro, Arkansas, May 17, 2000. 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master Senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Apprai~er #CG024 7, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OFCLIENTS:" 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Financial Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MldSouth Bank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, Natlonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings & loan, and American State Bank. 

cert\l\ea Cor-v 
# 
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QUALIFICATIONS OF
 
BOB L. GIBSON
 

POSITION: Real Eatste Appral..,./Conaultant, 420 W. Jefferson, Jonesboro, Arkanau, 72401 Telephone: (870) 932-5206. 

PROFESSIONAL EXPERIENCE: 
Chief AppraIser for Horne Federal savings. 1965 to 1975, Fee ApprIIear for aree nnanclaland real estate concerns, 
1965 to 1980. 

President of H.S.C. S8IvIce Corporation. Developed three (3) SubdIvIaIona, conatructed a1ng.fIImlly homes, one 
hotel, lind numerous condominiums from 1975 to 1990. 

EDUCATION: 
B.S. Degree In Bualnesa Administration lind minor In Economlca from Arkanau State Unlveralty In 1965.
 

Graduate of School of savings & Loans at Unlvel'5lty of Indlanll, Bloomington, Indlens, 1979 to 1982.
 

U.S. League of savings AaaocIatlona Appraised Study Cou...., 1965.
 

Prlnclplea of Real Estate Appralalng-1968 Audit, Arkansas State UnIveraIty.
 

National AaaocIatIon of Independent Fee AppraIaera, PrlnclpIea of Reeldential R_ Estate, 1990.
 

NAIF Income Property Appraising, 1990.
 

MarahalllInd Swifts Valuation Guides Seminar· Residential lind CommercIal Coet Approach, 1990.
 

The AppraIaaIlnatltute • Real Eatste Appraisal Methods, 1991.
 

Uniform Standards of Profeaalonal Appraisal Practice, 1991.
 

Techniques of Income Property Appraising, 1991.
 

Uniform Residential Appraisal Report Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, 1993.
 

FIRREA: 0V8l'View lind Practical Application Seminar, IFA, Jonesboro, AR, 1994.
 

AmerIcan DlaabllltJea Ad. Seminar, I.F.A., Jonesboro, Arkanaaa 1Sl93.
 

HUD GuIdeIInea· Lender 5eIectIon of the AppraIser, I.F.A., LJttJe Rock, Arkanaaa, Dec. 7, 1994· Member of Lender
 
Appraiser Selection Roster, HUD, UttIe Rock, Arkanau. 

Appralaer Accountability lind Legal L1abllltJea SemJnar, Arkanaaa AppraIaaI Foundation, UttIe Rock, Arkansas, May
 
10,1995.
 

Standards of Profeaalonal Practice, I.F.A., Jonesboro, Arkansas, 1996.
 

HUD/FHA Appraiser Training, HUDIFHA, Hot Springs, Arkanau, 1996.
 

Legal Journal, west Memphis, Arkansas, AprU 30, 1998.
 

PrlnclpIea of Condemnation, san Antonio, Texas, June 3,1999.
 

Arkanau Appraisal Board Annual MeetIng, UttIe Rock, AR AprU 18, 2000.
 

USPAP, Kelton SchooIa, Jonesboro, Arkanau, May 17, 2000.
 

PROFESSIONAL MEMBERSHIP: 
Charter Member of National Society of Environmental Consultants. 

Master senior Appraisers (MSA), National Association of Master Appraisers. 

CERTIFICATION AND DESIGNATION: 
State Certified Residential Appraiser #CG0247, December 28, 1991. 

State Certified General Appraiser #CG0247, January 6, 1992. 

PARTIAL LIST OF CLIENTS: '; 
Belz-Burrow, Norwest Mortgage, Union Planters Bank of NEA, Regions Bank, Simmons Bank, Heringer 
Lone Star, Griffin Petroleum Co., Caldwell Construction Co., First Flnandal Mortgage, Fowler Foods, 
MldSouth Bank, Matthews 011 Co., Heritage Bank, Nations Bank, NatJonsbanc Mortgage, Pocahontas 
Federal Savings" Loan, and American State Bank. 
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